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Approved Mayor Prop CC/COW Council Approved Council Percent Gross Funds
Agency Agency Council FY 2014 FY 2015 One-Time Total FY15 Local FY 2014 Dedicated Spec Pur Federal Federal Federal Private Private Intra-Dist. Ent and Other Ent and Other FY15 Gross Growth Budget Less
Code Name Comm. Local Local Reductions Increases Transfers Costs Actions Budget Gross Taxes Revenue Payments Grants Medicaid Grants Donations Funds Ded Tax Funds Funds vs. FY14 Inra-District

Council Committee FY15 Gross Funds Budget Adjustments

A i i  Ti l  GOVERNMENTA  DIRECTION & SUPPORT

CC and CW Actions
Net Total Council Actions

987,420,933 999,282,273 (3,311,444) 8,307,274 0 2,000,000 6,995,830 1,006,278,103 1,179,277,697 0 53,787,776 2,900,000 129,257,054 60,000 0 0 33,447,107 0 0 1,225,730,041 3.9% 1,192,282,934

CE District of Columbia Public Library E 52,099,941 56,284,836 0 0 0 0 0 56,284,836 53,480,009 0 540,000 0 903,472 0 0 0 0 0 0 57,728,308 7.9% 57,728,308
GA District of Columbia Public Schools E 644,437,107 701,344,630 0 800,000 0 0 800,000 702,144,630 816,390,270 0 7,543,916 0 53,458,046 0 0 0 104,257,100 0 0 867,403,691 6.2% 763,146,592
GB Public Charter School Board E 1,161,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,208,816 0 6,741,290 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,741,290 60.2% 6,741,290
GC Public Charter Schools E 616,499,168 674,128,996 0 1,279,000 0 0 1,279,000 675,407,996 616,499,168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 675,407,996 9.6% 675,407,996
GD Office of the State Superintendent of Education E 117,876,703 134,448,734 (4,266,000) 7,085,000 0 563,000 3,382,000 137,830,734 446,685,259 4,266,000 448,127 60,000,000 210,067,626 0 117,147 0 38,188,288 0 0 450,917,922 0.9% 412,729,634
GE DC State Board of Education E 866,475 890,555 0 261,000 0 0 261,000 1,151,555 866,475 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,151,555 32.9% 1,151,555
GG University of the District of Columbia Subsidy Account COW 66,690,620 70,982,573 0 0 0 1,475,000 1,475,000 72,457,573 66,690,620 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 72,457,573 8.6% 72,457,573
GN Non-Public Tuition E 79,868,033 79,969,737 (5,630,000) 0 0 0 (5,630,000) 74,339,737 79,868,033 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 74,339,737 -6.9% 74,339,737
GO Special Education Transportation E 86,687,702 93,562,426 0 0 0 0 0 93,562,426 88,007,702 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,000,000 0 0 98,562,426 12.0% 93,562,426
GW Deputy Mayor for Education FR 1,826,134 3,390,249 (473,000) 0 0 4,000,000 3,527,000 6,917,249 1,826,134 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,917,249 278.8% 6,917,249
GX Teachers' Retirement System COW 31,636,000 39,513,000 0 0 0 0 0 39,513,000 31,636,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39,513,000 24.9% 39,513,000

1,699,648,883 1,854,515,736 (10,369,000) 9,425,000 0 6,038,000 5,094,000 1,859,609,736 2,206,158,486 4,266,000 15,273,333 60,000,000 264,429,144 0 117,147 0 147,445,388 0 0 2,351,140,748 6.6% 2,203,695,360

AP Office on Asian and Pacific Islander Affairs GO 785,382 822,646 0 0 0 120,000 120,000 942,646 785,382 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 942,646 20.0% 942,646
BG Employees' Compensation Fund GO 20,021,412 20,221,002 0 0 0 0 0 20,221,002 20,021,412 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,221,002 1.0% 20,221,002
BH Unemployment Compensation Fund BCRA 6,887,000 6,887,000 0 0 0 0 0 6,887,000 6,887,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,887,000 0.0% 6,887,000
BY D. C. Office on Aging H 25,956,561 31,723,922 0 1,250,000 0 0 1,250,000 32,973,922 35,458,613 0 0 0 7,735,721 0 0 0 2,558,317 0 0 43,267,960 22.0% 40,709,643
BZ Office on Latino Affairs GO 2,694,665 2,768,724 0 0 0 0 0 2,768,724 2,894,665 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 200,000 0 0 2,968,724 2.6% 2,768,724
HA Department of Parks and Recreation TE 34,850,259 40,626,683 (539,161) 464,161 0 325,000 250,000 40,876,683 39,325,394 0 2,420,000 0 0 0 0 0 2,265,000 0 0 45,561,683 15.9% 43,296,683
HC Department of Health H 69,402,061 76,305,742 (200,000) 516,903 0 2,980,000 3,296,903 79,602,645 264,982,670 0 12,392,763 5,000,000 126,218,633 0 0 0 49,486,785 0 0 272,700,826 2.9% 223,214,041
HE D.C Health Benefit Exchange Subsidy H 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28,751,244 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28,751,244 28,751,244
HG Deputy Mayor for Health and  Human Services H 1,945,119 1,171,975 0 0 0 0 0 1,171,975 1,945,119 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,171,975 -39.7% 1,171,975
HM Office of Human Rights JPS 2,594,630 2,699,650 0 438,259 0 0 438,259 3,137,909 2,901,549 0 0 0 267,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,404,909 17.3% 3,404,909
HT Department of Health Care Finance H 714,331,066 717,602,825 (1,000,000) 0 0 0 (1,000,000) 716,602,825 2,747,064,828 65,828,516 3,631,824 0 2,092,662 2,046,925,408 0 0 74,624,814 0 0 2,909,706,049 5.9% 2,835,081,235
JA Department of Human Services HS 213,683,746 224,462,377 (12,306,782) 22,191,555 0 2,200,000 12,084,773 236,547,150 391,668,791 0 1,200,000 0 156,448,442 14,529,016 0 0 11,480,816 0 0 420,205,424 7.3% 408,724,609
JM Department on Disability Services HS 55,203,840 115,929,895 0 0 0 0 0 115,929,895 95,595,851 0 7,550,000 0 27,013,617 7,496,752 10,000 0 50,869 0 0 158,051,133 65.3% 158,000,264
JY Children and Youth Investment Collaborative HS 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,000,000 0.0% 3,000,000
JZ Department of Youth Rehabilitation Services HS 104,890,300 109,332,399 (3,433,821) 0 0 0 (3,433,821) 105,898,578 105,276,450 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 386,150 0 0 106,284,728 1.0% 105,898,578
RL Child and Family Services Agency HS 170,892,938 171,324,829 (2,850,952) 0 (96,000) 0 (2,946,952) 168,377,877 237,643,927 0 1,200,000 0 65,555,385 0 0 40,977 11,092,000 0 0 246,266,239 3.6% 235,174,239
RM Department of Behavioral Health H 204,829,672 232,674,160 (1,055,609) 238,706 0 0 (816,903) 231,857,257 242,578,182 0 3,587,829 0 18,539,328 3,500,000 183,300 288,775 18,862,679 0 0 276,819,169 14.1% 257,956,489
VA Office of Veterans' Affairs GO 386,217 410,595 0 0 0 0 0 410,595 391,217 0 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 415,595 6.2% 415,595

1,632,354,868 1,757,964,425 (21,386,325) 25,099,584 (96,000) 5,625,000 9,242,259 1,767,206,684 4,198,421,052 94,579,760 31,987,416 5,000,000 403,870,787 2,072,451,177 193,300 329,752 171,007,430 0 0 4,546,626,306 8.3% 4,375,618,876

KA Department of Transportation TE 76,713,299 84,269,755 (3,655,000) 294,000 (123,000) 0 (3,484,000) 80,785,755 97,058,171 0 22,370,039 0 3,610,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 106,765,794 10.0% 106,765,794
KC Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission TE 125,706 126,569 0 0 0 0 0 126,569 125,706 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 126,569 0.7% 126,569
KD School Transit Subsidy TE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
KE Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority ED 200,810,497 219,136,113 0 731,000 0 1,450,000 2,181,000 221,317,113 301,088,000 62,686,000 46,517,168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 330,520,281 9.8% 330,520,281
KG District Department of the Environment TE 17,200,357 17,503,964 0 883,000 0 150,000 1,033,000 18,536,964 96,589,283 0 60,777,325 0 24,381,969 0 995,000 0 1,150,238 0 0 105,841,496 9.6% 104,691,258
KT Department of Public Works TE 111,484,274 121,593,711 (3,514,000) 2,229,000 0 350,000 (935,000) 120,658,711 140,585,070 0 7,450,000 0 0 0 0 0 23,511,445 0 0 151,620,156 7.8% 128,108,711
KV Department of Motor Vehicles TE 27,152,679 28,314,765 0 417,000 0 0 417,000 28,731,765 42,824,607 0 10,116,000 0 0 0 0 0 7,383,542 0 0 46,231,307 8.0% 38,847,765
TC D.C. Taxicab Commission TE 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 4,200,000 0 7,269,714 0 0 0 0 0 200,000 0 0 8,469,714 101.7% 8,269,714

433,486,812 471,944,877 (7,169,000) 4,554,000 (123,000) 1,950,000 (788,000) 471,156,877 682,470,837 62,686,000 154,500,246 0 27,991,969 0 995,000 0 32,245,225 0 0 749,575,317 9.8% 717,330,091

CP Certificate of Participation COW 24,619,294 22,670,075 0 0 0 0 0 22,670,075 24,619,294 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22,670,075 -7.9% 22,670,075
DO Non-Departmental COW 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 3,000,000 10,702,236 0 15,653,391 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18,653,391 74.3% 18,653,391
DS Repayment of Loans and Interest COW 519,354,385 570,776,280 0 0 0 0 0 570,776,280 524,082,385 0 29,918,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 600,694,280 14.6% 600,694,280
DT Repayment of Revenue Bonds COW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,823,585 7,839,189 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,839,189 0.2% 7,839,189
EL Master Equipment Lease/Purchase Program COW 42,676,892 51,548,347 0 0 0 0 0 51,548,347 42,676,892 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 51,548,347 20.8% 51,548,347
EP Emergency Planning and Security Fund JPS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23,800,000 0 0 14,900,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,900,000 -37.4% 14,900,000
EZ Convention Center Transfer-Dedicated Taxes FR 3,250,000 3,000,000 0 47,546 0 952,454 1,000,000 4,000,000 118,995,000 111,719,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 115,719,000 -2.8% 115,719,000
KZ Highway Transportation Fund - Transfers TE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,306,243 22,167,000 15,518,032 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37,685,032 -6.5% 37,685,032
PA Pay-As-You-Go Capital Fund COW 18,860,219 11,336,000 (6,136,000) 0 0 0 (6,136,000) 5,200,000 44,446,774 0 23,736,729 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28,936,729 -34.9% 28,936,729
RH District Retiree Health Contribution COW 107,800,000 90,100,000 0 1,300,000 0 0 1,300,000 91,400,000 107,800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 91,400,000 -15.2% 91,400,000
SB Inaugural Expenses COW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SM Schools Modernization Fund COW 11,862,513 11,411,712 0 0 0 0 0 11,411,712 11,862,513 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,411,712 -3.8% 11,411,712
SV Emergency and Contingency Reserve Funds COW 5,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -100.0% 0
UP Workforce Investments COW 59,442,279 41,029,670 0 0 0 1,022,817 1,022,817 42,052,487 59,442,279 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42,052,487 -29.3% 42,052,487
ZA Repayment of Interest on Short Term Borrowing COW 3,675,000 5,000,000 (2,500,000) 0 0 0 (2,500,000) 2,500,000 3,675,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,500,000 -32.0% 2,500,000
ZB Debt Service - Issuance Costs COW 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,000,000 0.0% 6,000,000
ZH Settlements and Judgments GO 21,292,448 21,292,448 0 0 0 0 0 21,292,448 21,292,448 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,292,448 0.0% 21,292,448
ZZ John A. Wilson Building Fund BCRA 4,494,500 4,469,127 0 0 0 0 0 4,469,127 4,494,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,469,127 -0.6% 4,469,127

831,827,530 841,633,659 (8,636,000) 1,347,546 0 1,975,271 (5,313,183) 836,320,476 1,057,519,149 141,725,189 84,826,152 14,900,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,077,771,817 1.9% 1,077,771,817
6,349,631,142 6,794,141,212 (79,332,397) 58,261,368 (119,000) 28,038,271 6,848,242 6,800,989,454 10,792,342,205 304,426,948 585,045,555 83,800,000 959,941,693 2,072,511,177 1,306,447 822,656 727,435,814 0 0 11,536,279,744 6.9% 10,808,843,930

Appropriation Title: PUBLIC EDUCATION SYSTEM

Public Education System Subtotal
Appropriation Title: HUMAN SUPPORT SERVICES

Public Safety & Justice Subtotal

Human Support Services Subtotal
Appropriation Title: PUBLIC WORKS

Public Works Subtotal
Appropriation Title: FINANCING & OTHER

Total General Fund
Financing & Other Subtotal
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Schedule I - Committee Actions - Summary

Approved Mayor Prop Committee Council Percent FY2014 Council Percent
Agency Agency FY 2014 FY 2015 Local One-Time Total FY15 Local Growth Gross Dedicated Spec Pur Federal Federal Federal Private Private Intra-Dist. Ent. & Other Ent. & Other FY15 Gross Growth
Code Name Local Budget Reduction Increase Transfers Reduction Increase Transfers Costs Actions Budget vs. FY14 Funds Taxes Revenue Payments Grants Medicaid Grants Donations Funds Ded. Tax Funds Funds vs. FY14

CE District of Columbia Public Library 52,099,941 56,284,836 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56,284,836 8.0% 53,480,009 0 540,000 0 903,472 0 0 0 0 0 0 57,728,308 7.9%
GA District of Columbia Public Schools 644,437,107 701,344,630 0 0 0 0 800,000 0 0 800,000 702,144,630 9.0% 816,390,270 0 7,543,916 0 53,458,046 0 0 0 104,257,100 0 0 867,403,691 6.2%
GB District of Columbia Public Charter School Board 1,161,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -100.0% 4,208,816 0 6,741,290 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,741,290 60.2%
GC District of Columbia Charter Schools 616,499,168 674,128,996 0 0 0 0 1,279,000 0 0 1,279,000 675,407,996 9.6% 616,499,168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 675,407,996 9.6%
GD Office of the State Superintendent of Education 117,876,703 134,448,734 0 881,000 0 0 6,204,000 0 2,063,000 9,148,000 143,596,734 21.8% 446,685,259 0 448,127 60,000,000 210,067,626 0 117,147 0 38,188,288 0 0 452,417,922 1.3%
GE State Board of Education 866,475 890,555 0 222,000 0 0 39,000 0 0 261,000 1,151,555 32.9% 866,475 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,151,555 32.9%
GN Non-Public Tuition 79,868,033 79,969,737 (130,000) 0 0 (5,500,000) 0 0 0 (5,630,000) 74,339,737 -6.9% 79,868,033 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 74,339,737 -6.9%
GO Special Education Transportation 86,687,702 93,562,426 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 93,562,426 7.9% 88,007,702 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,000,000 0 0 98,562,426 12.0%
GW Deputy Mayor for Education 1,826,134 3,390,249 (310,000) 0 0 (163,000) 0 0 4,000,000 3,527,000 6,917,249 278.8% 1,826,134 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,917,249 278.8%
UW DC Public Library and Agency Trust 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17,000 17,000 0.0%

Education Total 1,601,322,263 1,744,020,163 (440,000) 1,103,000 0 (5,663,000) 8,322,000 0 6,063,000 9,385,000 1,753,405,163 9.5% 2,107,848,866 0 15,273,333 60,000,000 264,429,144 0 117,147 147,445,388 0 17,000 2,240,687,175 6.3%

Schedule II- Committee Actions - Details (Local Funds)

One-Time
Reduction Increase Transfers Reduction Increase Transfers Costs

GC District of Columbia Public Charter Schools 1000 50 1,279,000
GN Non-Public Tuition 0200 11/14 (130,000)
GN Non-Public Tuition 0100 50 (5,500,000)
GE State Board of Education SB00 11/14/20 222,000 39,000

GW Deputy Mayor for Education 2000 11/14/20/40/41 (310,000) (163,000)
GW Deputy Mayor for Education 2000 50 4,000,000
GD Office of the State Superintendent of Education D500 11/14/50 271,000 3,051,000
GD Office of the State Superintendent of Education D500 41 1,500,000
GD Office of the State Superintendent of Education D600 11/14 200,000
GD Office of the State Superintendent of Education D600 50 500,000 500,000
GD Office of the State Superintendent of Education D700 11/14/20/40 410,000 63,000
GD Office of the State Superintendent of Education D700 41 340,000
GD Office of the State Superintendent of Education D800 50 2,250,000
GA District of Columbia Public Schools 70 800,000
GD Office of the State Superintendent of Education D500 50 63,000

Reduction of 1.0 FTE and reallocation of funds to OSSE, SBOE, DCPS and DCPCS; this reduction, recommended by the Mayor in his May 8, 2014 errata letter, results from continued decreases in private school placements for DC special education students
Reallocation of funds to OSSE, SBOE, DCPS and DCPCS; this reduction, recommended by the Mayor in his May 8, 2014 errata letter, results from continued decreases in private school placements for DC special education students
Salary and fringe benefits for 2.0 FTE new positions and NPS for the Office of the Student Advocate and $28,000 in NPS for the Office of the Ombudsman
Elimination of 3.0 new FTE, associated fringe, and operating funds (CSG20-$25,000; CSG 40-$38,000; CSG41-$100,000) for the Youth Re-engagement center and the second year operation of the My School DC lottery program.  These new FTEs and oversight for the Youth Re-
engagement program is being transferred to OSSE

Continuation of the Community Schools program; including a one-time $500,000 transfer from the Committee on Economic Development
4.0 FTE and associated fringe benefits; $20,000 in materials & supplies (CSG 20) and $38,000 in other services and charges (CSG40) for the new Youth Re-Engagement Center program transferred from the DME

Net increase to DCPS schools to provide additional funds to those schools that were most severely impacted by DCPS's allocation of the funds from the new at-risk weight
Transfer from the Committee on Transportation and the Environment to fund a pilot school based food pantry program to qualified students in wards 4 & 7

To fund the increase in reimbursement rates to childcare providers

To provide 2 $2M facilities planning grants to DC Public Charter Schools

Personal Services Non-Personal Services

Personal Services Non-Personal Services

Council Committee Actions Council Committee FY15 Gross Funds Budget Adjustments

Transfer from the Committee on Transportation and the Environment to fund a study to determine the link between health and student achievement
2.0 FTE and associated fringe benefits to provide additional support for services to homeless students as required by the McKinney-Vento Act

To provide learning disabilites diagnoses for adult learners

Agency Code/Agency Name (Local Funds Only) Program 
Code

Comp Source 
Group (CSG)

Details of Council Committee Actions
Description for Council Budget Adjustment

To provide funds for public charter schools that lost funds due to the elimination of the summer school weight in the UPSFF; and additional $121,000 will be reallocated within the DCPCS budget for a total of $1.4 M to address the funding loss

Council Committee: Education

3.0 FTE, associated fringe benefits and NPS for the Healthy Tots Program;  $3.3M is transferred from the Committee on Transportation and the Environment to fund this program
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